

No. 10-1973

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED, et al,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

BARACK OBAMA, President of the United States, et al,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin, No. 08-cv-588
Honorable Barbara B. Crabb

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Eric A. Tirschwell, Esq.
Kimberly J. Ravener, Esq.
Jill N. Filipovic, Esq.
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 715-9100

Marc Stern, Esq.
American Jewish Committee
165 East 56th Street
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1480

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 10-1973

Short Caption: Freedom From Religion Foundation, et al v. Barack Obama, et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The National Day of Prayer Encourages the Citizenry to Engage in Prayer, an Inherently Religious Practice	3
II. The Supreme Court Has Consistently Invalidated Government Efforts to Encourage Prayer	6
III. The Precedents Cited in the Government’s Brief are Not Controlling Here	11
A. <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> Involved an Internal Legislative Practice with a Long History	11
B. The National Day of Prayer Statute is Not a Mere “Acknowledgment” of Religion	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abington School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	7, 8
<i>Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Wilson Cty. Sch. Sys.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 766 (M.D. Tenn. 2008)	10
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	17
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Bradshaw</i> , 630 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	16, 17
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6, 8
<i>Lee v. York Cty. Sch. Div.</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	9, 12
<i>North Carolina Civ. Liberties Union v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	16
<i>Van Zandt v. Thompson</i> , 839 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	12

PUBLICATIONS

Correspondence of Andrew Jackson, Vol. IV (John Spencer Bassett ed. 1929).....	13
David McCullough, <i>John Adams</i> (2001).....	14

Derek Davis, Religion & the Continental Congress, 1774-1788 (2000).....	13
Leonard W. Levy, The Establishment Clause, Religion, and the First Amendment (2d Ed. 1994).....	13
Madison’s “Detached Memoranda,” William & Mary Quarterly 3d Series (Elizabeth Fleet ed., 1946).....	15
Jon Meacham, American Gospel (2006).....	13
Anson Phelps Stokes, Church & State in the United States, Vol. I (1950).....	13, 14, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

John Adams, Proclamation – Recommending a National Day of Humiliation, Fasting, and Prayer (Mar. 6, 1799), <i>available at</i> http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=65675	15
Barry A. Kosmin and Ariela Keysar, AMERICAN RELIGIOUS IDENTIFICATION SURVEY (2009), http://b27.cc.trincoll.edu/weblogs/AmericanReligionSurvey-ARIS/reports/ARIS_Report_2008.pdf	9
Proclamation No. 6991, 62 Fed. Reg. 19663 (Apr. 18, 1997).....	4
Proclamation No. 6104, 55 Fed. Reg. 8439 (Mar. 6, 1990)	4
Proclamation No. 7780, 69 Fed. Reg. 25291 (Apr. 30, 2004).....	4
Proclamation No. 8012, 71 Fed. Reg. 26675 (May 3, 2006).....	4
Proclamation No. 8514, 75 Fed. Reg. 25101 (Apr. 30, 2010).....	4
National Day of Prayer Task Force website, http://nationaldayofprayer.org	5
George Washington, Proclamation – Day of National Thanksgiving (Oct. 3, 1789), <i>available at</i> http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=65502	13-14
George Washington, Proclamation 6 – Day of Public Thanksgiving (Jan. 1, 1795), <i>available at</i> http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=65500	14
